
Mr Richard Parry Jones, MA.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

ERHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO (ARBENNIG) AUDIT COMMITTEE (EXTRAORDINARY)

DYDD LLUN, 9 CHWEFROR am 2 o’r 
gloch y prynhawn MONDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2015 at 2.00 pm

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Annibynnol / Independent

Jim Evans, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Richard Owain Jones

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

T Ll Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), John Griffith (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and 
Alun W Mummery

Grwp Chwyldroad/Revolutionist Group

Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat

Heb Ymaelodi / Unaffiliated

R Ll Jones

AELODAU LLEYG / LAY MEMBERS

Mrs Sharon Warnes and Mr Richard Barker

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2015/16  (Pages 1 - 32)

To present the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2015/16.

3   AUDIT COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF  EFFECTIVENESS 2014/15  (Pages 33 - 54)

To present the report of the Internal Audit Manager following the workshop held on 
19th January, 2015.

4   CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED REVISION OF THE  AUDIT 
COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 55 - 60)

To present the report of the Internal Audit Manager.

5   ROLE OF THE COUNTER FRAUD OFFICER  (Pages 61 - 62)

To present the report of the Corporate Counter Fraud Officer.



 

 

 

 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 9 FEBRUARY 2015 

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2015/16 

LEAD OFFICER: RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT 

CONTACT OFFICER: GARETH ROBERTS/BEN DAVIES                        (TEL:2675/2610) 
 

Nature and reason for reporting  
 

For scrutiny - consistent with professional guidance. 
 

 

1. This report is presented to ensure that the Council is implementing best practice in accordance 
with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management which recommends that, prior to being presented for adoption, 
members should scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (which includes the 
Annual Investment Strategy, the annual MRP Policy Statement, the annual Treasury 
Management Policy Statement and the Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation).  This 
Authority’s scheme of delegation charges the Audit Committee with this function. 

 

2. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (Section 7) recommends that the 
Authority’s Treasury Management Practices should be approved, documented and monitored.  
It goes on to state that the nature and extent of the involvement of an organisation’s 
responsible body in approving and monitoring its TMPs and accompanying schedules is a 
matter for local decision and recognises that in some organisations this may be delegated to 
the responsible officer. In all cases it should be subjected to scrutiny by the responsible body 
following recommendations by the responsible officer.  This Authority does not currently have 

documented TMPs but it is intended that this will be resolved in 2015/16 and presented at the 
earliest opportunity to the relevant committees, in line with the proposed Treasury 
Management Scheme of Delegation for 2015/16. 

 
3. In terms of updates to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement there is only one 

proposed amendment to the core principals and policies of the 2014/15 Statement, which is as 
follows:- 

 

 The quarter one and quarter three Treasury Management reports will no longer be 
produced. This is to be reflected within the Authority’s standing orders, as detailed in 
appendix 9 to this report.  

 
It is intended that the potential categories of investments to be used, together with the credit 
rating criteria and investment limits, will be subject to review during the year with any 
amendments  subject to prior approval in accordance with the Treasury Management Scheme 
of Delegation. 
 

4. The planned exit of the HRA subsidy system on 2nd April 2015 has been taken into account 
in the prudential indicators (see Appendix 11) on the basis set out in Appendix 12. 
 

5. The Council’s external borrowing stood at £89.6m as at 2 February 2015, this is expected to 
be the position at 31 March 2015. The borrowing is made up of fixed rate and variable rate. 
The fixed rate borrowing stood at £89.3m with an average life of 25 years, and average 
interest rate of 5.70%. The variable rate borrowing stood at £0.3m with average life of 10 
years and an average interest rate of 9.41%. The anticipated cost of borrowing for 2014/15 is 
£5.1m and the forecast underlying need to borrow at the year end is £114.8m. This means 
that the Council will be internally borrowed by £25.2m by the year end.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

 

 

The Council’s investment as at 2 February 2015 stood at £16.1m with an average rate of 
return of 0.4% and the average balance for the year to date is £21.1m. As internal borrowing 
has increased the investment balances have decreased. 

 

6. Recommendations: 
 

 To note the contents of this covering report; 

 To endorse the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (including the Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators) [Annex A] for 2015/16; and 

 To pass any recommendations and/or comments to the Executive Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

1 

 

ANNEX A 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT 
AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATE
[...]
       : Total 120,000 122,000 160,000 162,000 160,000 

13 Actual External Debt 
 
 
 
 
 

89,585     

Treasury Management 2013/14 
out-turn 

2014/15 
estimate 

2015/16 
proposal 

2016/17 
proposal 

2017/18 
proposal 

14 The Local Authority has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services 

     

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

15 Gross and net debt 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 The upper limit on the net debt as a proportion of gross debt      

16 The upper limit on fixed rate exposures: 105,000 125,000 162,000 164,000 162,000 

 ( net principal outstanding)      

17 The upper limit on variable rate exposures: 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 

 ( net principal outstanding)      

18 The limit for total principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

 (any long term investments carried forward from previous years will be included in 
each year’s limit)  

     

   2014/15 
upper limit 

2014/15 
lower limit 

19 The upper and lower limits for the maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing     

  under 12 months  20% 0% 

  12 months and within 24 months  20% 0% 

  24 months and within 5 years  50% 0% 

  5 years and within 10 years  75% 0% 

  10 years and above  100% 0% 

   no change no change 
 

                   

P
age 29



 

28 

 

APPENDIX 12 

 

Glossary of and information on Prudential & Treasury Management indicators (References 

as per appendix 11) 

 

Prudential Indicators 

 

A) Affordability 

 

 1,2  Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 

 
This indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long term 
obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue stream. 
 
The estimates of financing costs include current commitments and the proposals in this 
budget report. 

 
 The HRA indicators (reference 2) reflect the forecast HRA self-financing settlement; 

this forecast settlement is ba
[...]
ifically upon the 
CIPFA - Self-Assessment of Good Practice and the Evaluating the Effectiveness of 
the Audit Committee Checklists contained within the CIPFA Practical Guidance for 
Local Authorities and Police 2013 Edition. 

 

1.4 The review of Audit Committee effectiveness 2014-15 took place on 19 January 
2015 in Committee Room 1 at the Council’s offices in Llangefni.  

 

The workshop was attended by six Members of the Audit Committee including the 
Chair of the Committee. The Chair of Scrutiny, Leader of the Council and the 
Deputy Chief Executive had also been invited in order raise the profile of the 
Committee’s work but neither was able to attend on this occasion.   

 

2. EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2.1 CIPFA - Self-Assessment of Good Practice: The results of the Workshops self-
assessment of Audit Committee Good Practice are contained at Appendix A in the 
form of the completed CIPFA - Self-Assessment of Good Practice checklist.  

 
2.2 Overall the Audit Committee self assessment of its performance against best 

practice was positive with only 1 out of 20 of the specified best practice being 
considered not to be undertaken by the Committee and a further 4 out of 20 where 
it was felt that improvements could be made. The main identified areas of 
weakness related to: 

 Audit Committee purpose and governance –  

Page 33

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee – Review of Effectiveness 2014-15 Page 2 
 

Overall the Workshop concluded that it was meeting 3/6 of the requirements 
in this area and partly meeting the remaining 3/6.  

The workshop agreed that the proposed revision and update of the 
Committees terms of reference will include the documentation of the 
purpose of the Committee in line with the CIPFA Position Statement.  

Members felt that more reporting directly to the Council would be beneficial 
– perhaps in the form of a Highlight report of key issues / risks raised at 
Audit Committee as and when appropriate. Members also f
[...]
ue for money and best value within the Council. 

The workshop also believed that the terms of reference should be 
strengthened in terms of providing assurance over the assurance framework 
as a whole.  

The workshop felt that in the time available at meetings it was not possible 
to ensure that it fulfilled all of its functions and roles as set out in the terms 
of reference especially in terms of the core function areas. The Chair is in 
the process of reviewing the Committee calendar of work and increasing the 
number of meetings held. Members requested that the agendas for any 
additional meetings concentrated on the key concerns of the Committee to 
allow adequate time to discuss the issues involved. The Workshop also 
considered the use of work groups and pre briefing sessions to provide 
additional detail on key issues and concerns. 

 Membership and Support 

The Workshop acknowledged that no formal assessment against the core 
knowledge and skills framework for Members set out in the 2013 CIPFA 

Page 34



Audit Committee – Review of Effectiveness 2014-15 Page 3 
 

Guidance has taken place to date. Such assessment will take place in 2-15 
to identify any gaps and any training needs.  

 
2.3 Evaluating the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee: - The Committee did not 

have time to fully consider and discuss the Evaluating the Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee checklist at the workshop. The checklist had been previously 
circulated with the workshop agenda to all Members of the Audit Committee and 
workshop invitees.  

 
2.4 The Audit Manager had completed a copy of the checklist to identify those areas 

which, in his opinion, the Committee had strengths and those areas which could 
be improved upon. The checklist as completed by the Audit Manager is at 
Appendix B of this report. 

 
2.5 The results of the Audit Manager’s assessment of the Committee’s effectiveness 

identified the following significant areas where the Committee may consider 
improvements could be made in 2015-16: 

 

 Supporting Risk Management Arrangements 
Although the Audit Committee has supported the establishment of a robust 
Risk Management framework fully embedded within the authority that support 
has yet to be effective in producing the desired outcome.  
 

 Adequacy of the Assurance Framework 
The Committee needs to continue to support the development of the 
documentation of its assurance framework. The Workshop has requested that 
an assurance framework for meeting its obligations under a revised TOR be 
developed.  
 

 Supporting Value for Money Arrangements 
As identified above in this report the review of the effectiveness of the 
Council’s arrangements for obtaining Value for Money and best value are not 
currently included in the Committee’s terms of reference. Internal Audit is to 
include a review of VFM arrangements within Services early in 2015/16 and 
present the findings back to the Audit Committee. The results could form the 
basis of an initial work group of the Committee involving relevant Heads of 
Service. 
 

 Helping the authority to implement effective arrangements for countering 
fraud and corruption risks. 
The arrangements for countering fraud within the Council have been identified 
by the Committee as an area for further development in 2015-16. The 
appointment of the Counter Fraud Officer and the undertaking of an initial 
fraud and error risk assessment of the Council’s activities are positive steps in 
improving arrangements in this area.  
 

 Promoting Effective Public Reporting to the Council’s Stakeholders. 
The Committee does not currently have a role in promoting effective public 
reporting to the authority’s stakeholders beyond the publication of its agendas 
and minutes on the Council’s website. This would include Reviewing whether 
decision making through partnership organisations remains transparent and 
publicly accessible and encouraging greater transparency. 
 

3. EFFECTIVENESS ACTION PLAN 
 

3.1 The work carried out at and surrounding the workshop has identified areas for 
improvement in terms of both meeting best practice and in the Committee 
continuing to develop its effectiveness.  

Page 35



Audit Committee – Review of Effectiveness 2014-15 Page 4 
 

 
3.2 The Committee is asked to consider the weaknesses identified and to endorse the 

development of an Action Plan detailing how the weaknesses are to be addressed 
in 2015/16, by whom and by when.  Performance against the Action Plan will then 
be reported regularly to the Audit Committee at its meetings. 

 
 
 
 

AUDIT MANAGER  

09 February 2015 

 

Page 36



Audit Committee – Review of Effectiveness 2014-15 Page 5 
 

Appendix A 

 

CIPFA - Audit Committees / Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 2013 

Self-Assessment of Good Practice – As Completed at Workshop held on 19-01-15 

 Good Practice Questions Yes Partly No Comments 

Audit Committee purpose and governance  

1 Does the authority have a dedicated audit committee? 

YES 

  See Constitution – TORs at 
3.4.8. 
 
The Audit Committee is 
currently in the process up 
updating and revising its TOR.  
 

2 Does the audit committee report directly to the full council? 
(applicable to local government only) 

YES 

  There is some direct report / 
recommendation to Council 
such as the TM Strategy, 
Annual Report of AC etc. 
AC TOR 3.4.8.1.8 allows 
auditors to bring forward 
matters to the AC that they 
believe should be notified to 
the Council. 
 
Workshop Comments: 
Members felt that more 
reporting to the Council would 
be beneficial – perhaps in the 
form of a Highlight report of 
key issues / risks raised at Audit 
Committee as and when 
appropriate.  
Members discussed reviewing 
and agreeing key risk areas at 
beginning of year and looking 
at each in more details during 
the year. 
Increased direct report to the 
Chief Executive was also 
considered in relation to 
increased reporting of the 
Committee’s a
[...]

focus on specific areas in greater detail 
and depth than a committee setting 
will allow. Such work groups to involve 
relevant senior managers and relevant 
non Audit Committee Members.  

4 

3 Supporting the establishment of 
arrangements for the governance of 
risk and for effective arrangements 
to manage risk. 

Reviewing risk management arrangements and their 
effectiveness, e.g. risk management benchmarking. 
Monitoring improvements. 
Holding risk owners to account for major/strategic risks. 

 The Audit Committee has continued to 
challenge the time taken to fully 
implement risk management into the 
Council.  

 The Committee has supported the 
establishment – But that support has 
not been effective in producing the 
desired result.  

Suggested Areas for Improvement:  

 The Committee should continue to 
challenge officers as to why this 
process has not been fully embedded. 

 A report on progress is scheduled for the 
April 2015 meeting of the Audit 
Committee.  

 

2 

P
age 45



CIPFA – Audit Committees – Effectiveness Evaluation 2014 Page 14 

 

4 Advising on the adequacy of the 
assurance framework and 
considering whether assurance is 
deployed efficiently and effectively. 

Specifying its assurance needs, identifying gaps or overlaps 
in assurance. 
Seeking to streamline assurance gathering and reporting. 
Review the effectiveness of assurance providers, e.g. 
internal audit, risk management, external audit. 

 The Committee had begun to include the 
review of the governance assurance 
framework on its calendar for 2014 but 
this has not occurred for some time. 
Development of a documented 
Assurance Framework seems to have 
halted.  

 Members have requested that an 
Assurance Framework be provided for 
the revised TOR of the Committee 
which would be welcomed as 
restarting the development of a 
corporate Assurance Framework.  

Suggested Areas for Improvement:  

 Request that senior management 
recommence the development of 
corpo
[...]
N ON THE PROPOSED REVISON OF 
THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE  

PURPOSE OF REPORT: FOR INFORMATION AND COMMENT 

REPORT BY: AUDIT MANAGER 

ACTION: NONE 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 There have been some changes to the regulatory framework  relating to Audit 
Committees in the last few years (PSIAS – 2013 – LG Measure 2011 – Audit 
and Accounts Regulations – 2010 – and revised 2015) and in  the guidance 
provided to local authorities in terms of the role and responsibilities of  their 
Audit Committees (CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees - 2013).  
 

1.2 What is clear from the collation of relevant regulation and guidance is that there 
has developed a greater role for the Audit Committee in all aspects of 
assurance and not concentrating mostly on financial arrangements and 
controls. The CIPFA Guidance states as its first core function that an Audit 
Committee should: 

 

Be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements, including the 
Annual Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and 
any actions required to improve it, and demonstrate how governance 
supports the achievements of the authority’s objectives. 
 

1.3 At its meeting held on 10th December 2014 this Audit Committee agreed to 
recommend to the Council a change of name for the Committee to the Audit 
and Governance Committee to make more transparent the enhanced role of 
the Committee in terms of overall governance and assurance 

 
1.4 To emphasise the development further the terms of reference of the Committee 

are being reviewed and updated and a draft proposed set of terms has been 
produced and was forwarded to members prior to their Workshop held on 19 
January 2015 and are attached as Appendix A of this document for forwarding 
to members in advance of their extraordinary meeting of 09 February 2015. 

 
1.5 The Committee is asked to consider the draft terms of reference and to make 

any comments they may have to the Monitoring Officer prior
[...]
e creation of the 
Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS). The two Housing Benefit investigators 
within the authority were scheduled to transfer to SFIS on the 1st November 
2014. The result of these transfers would have been that there would have been 
no experienced counter fraud investigators within the authority from that date. 
 

1.2 The DWP SFIS had decided that their investigators would not investigate fraud 
offences carried out against the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS), the 
new version of the Council Tax Benefit, as the Government did not regard CTRS 
to be a benefit. This decision meant that there would be no one left within the 
authority to investigate CTRS fraud and as the vast majority of HB claimants also 
receive CTRS this could have resulted in a significant loss to the authority. 

1.3 Further examination of potential fraud risks revealed that there was a potential to 
investigate other Council Tax fraud such as single occupiers discount and non- 
domestic rates fraud. In addition the Government has identified Social Housing 
tenancy fraud to be a high risk area and it was felt that this was another area 
where an experienced counter fraud investigator could be utilised. 

 
2. ROLE OF THE CORPORATE COUNTER FRAUD OFFICER  
 

2.1 Having regard to the above it was decided that the authority would create the 
CCFO post and on the 1st November 2014, Mr Hywel Ellis was appointed as the 
CCFO. The post has been located within the Internal Audit section and the role 
has been expanded from being purely reactive investigation to include a 
proactive role in preventing fraud occurring in the first place, promoting a better 
counter fraud culture within the authority. As the first stage in this process the 
CCFO has been meeting with the various Heads of Service within the authority 
to ascertain what fraud risk assessments have been carried out within their 
respective services, what policies have been put in place to counter any 
perceived risks and how these polices are implemented and brought to the 
attention of their staff. It is hoped that a full report and recommendations will be 
completed in the near future. 

 

The Corporate Counter Fraud Officer attended the Heads of Service meeting 
held on 13 January 2015 to introduce himself to the Heads of Service and to 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



outline his role in supporting them and the Council in developing a robust counter 
fraud culture.  

 

2.2 To promote and improve the corporate anti-fraud culture within the authority it is 
envisaged that, with the cooperation of HR training, counter fraud courses may 
be arranged with external providers, such an exercise was carried out for 
Revenues and Benefits staff and Housing staff in 2013. The CCFO will always 
be available to advise and assist any service in the promotion of a counter fraud 
culture. 

2.3 With regard to investigations, the CCFO is actively pursuing CTRS fraud 
referrals received from the benefits section, he liaises with the benefit staff and 
managers on a regular basis and procedures for referring and investigating such 
matters have been put in place. The CCFO is consulting with the housing 
department with regards to combating tenancy fraud within the authority, 
however this is an ongoing project as it is possible non L.A social housing 
associations may wish to get involved, as non LA social housing authorities may 
investigate tenancy fraud, under the Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 
2013 (POSH) only L.A’s may prosecute such cases to the courts.  

2.4 The CCFO will also take on the responsibility of investigating any other possible 
offences that may be referred to him from any service within the authority that is, 
he may take on any investigation that was previously investigated by the Internal 
Audit team, e.g. missing school meals monies, irregularities in expenses claims 
etc. 

_________________ 
 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2015/16
	3 Audit Committee - Review of  Effectiveness 2014/15
	4 Consultation on the Proposed Revision of the  Audit Committee's Terms of Reference
	5 Role of the Counter Fraud Officer



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes (Chair)
Councillor John Griffith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Owain Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones, Alun Mummery, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

IN ATTENDANCE: Internal Audit Manager (JF)
Interim Accountancy Services Manager (BHO) (for item 2)
Senior Accountant (Strategic Planning) (BD) (for item 2)
Capital & Treasury Management Accountant (GR) (for item 2)
Corporate Counter Fraud Officer (HE)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jim Evans

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor H. Eifion Jones (Portfolio Member for Finance) (for item 2)

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2015/16 

The report of the Interim Head of Resources a Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2015/16 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration and scrutiny in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management.

The Senior Accountant (Strategic Planning) drew attention to the following principal 
considerations:

• That it is intended in 2015/16 to address the absence within the Authority of 
documented Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) with the objective that a full 
complement of TMPs will be presented for democratic approval through the appropriate 
committee channels at the earliest opportunity in line with the proposed Treasury 
Management Scheme of Delegation.
• That only one update to the 2014/15 Statement is proposed for the 2015/16 
Treasury Management Statement viz.
• The quarter one and quarter three Treasury Management reports will no longer be 
produced and will be reflected within the Authority’s Standing Orders as set out in Appendix 
9 to the report.

It is intended that the potential categories of investment to be used together with the credit 
rating criteria and investment limits will be subject to review during the year with any 
amendments subject to prior approval in accordance with the Treasury Management 
Scheme of Delegation.



2

• The planned exit of the Housing Revenue Account subsidy system on 2 April 2015 
has been taken into account in the prudential indicators (detailed in Appendix 11) on the 
basis set out in Appendix 12.
• That the heading on the second column of indicator 19 on Appendix 11 should read 
2015/16 for the upper and lower limits (and not 2014/15).

The Committee considered the information presented and sought clarification of certain 
points in relation to the relatively high cost of the Authority’s short term borrowing 
arrangements and the designation of an underlying need to borrow and what that entailed. 
Whilst the Committee noted and accepted that the Treasury Management Strategy is 
based predominantly on a cautious and prudential approach to investment and borrowing, 
it sought assurance that the Strategy is kept under review and is responsive to market and 
other changes and that this element of flexibility is highlighted within the Strategy.

The Senior Accountant (Strategic Planning) confirmed that treasury management is a live 
process and that market and/or economic fluctuations and variations as well as guidance 
by the Council’s treasury advisors are taken into account and do inform the investment 
situation and practice.

It was resolved –

• To note the contents of the covering report to the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.
• To endorse the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2015/16 
(including the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators) as at Annex A to the 
report, and
• To forward the Treasury Management Statement to the Executive without 
further comment.

3 AUDIT COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF  EFFECTIVENESS 2014/15 

The report of the Internal Audit Manager on the outcome of the Audit Committee’s annual 
review of the effectiveness workshop held on 19th January, 2015 was presented for the 
Committee’s consideration and comment. 

The Internal Audit Manager said that the report at Appendix A sets out the results of the 
workshop’s evaluation of Audit Committee Good Practice in the form of the completed 
CIPFA Self-Assessment of Good Practice checklist. Overall, the Audit Committee’s self-
assessment of its performance against CIPFA’s best practice guidelines was positive, with 
only 1 out of 20 of the specified best practice being considered not to be undertaken by the 
Committee and a further 4 out of 20 where it was deemed improvements could be made 
relating to purpose and governance; fulfilling the functions of the committee and 
membership and support. The Audit Manager also completed a copy of the CIPFA 
checklist to identify those areas which in his professional opinion, the Committee had 
strengths and areas which could be improved upon as documented in section 2.5 of the 
report. A proposed Action Plan outlining how, by whom and when during 2015/16 the 
weaknesses identified will be addressed was attached at Appendix C.

The Committee considered the report and overall was disappointed by what it deemed to 
be an element of negativity within the evaluation. The view was put that the Audit 
Committee has during the course of the year raised a number of issues around 
weaknesses and omissions in a number of practice and policy areas notably risk 
management which are not reflected in the performance evaluation as at paragraph 2.5.  It 
was emphasised that the challenge which the Audit Committee offers is only effective if the 



3

Establishment/Management acts upon it and that it appears that the Committee is being 
judged because of inaction at a corporate level be that due to resource issues or otherwise.

The Internal Audit Manager said that the workshop findings will also be used to inform the 
Chair’s annual report on the activities of the Audit Committee which is the appropriate 
channel for properly reflecting on the positive aspects of the Committee’s work during the 
year. The Internal Audit Manager’s performance report should be viewed as an exception 
report. The Audit Committee has been consistent in its efforts to bring about change but 
can only be regarded as being effective if that change is implemented, and hitherto the 
support and impetus which the Committee has been providing has not been effective in 
producing the desired result specifically with regard to Risk Management.

The Committee noted that a progress report with regard to Risk Management is scheduled 
for its April meeting and that Senior Management will be asked to account for any lack of 
progress at that time.

It was resolved to accept the report, to note its contents and to endorse the 
development of the Action Plan at Appendix C in 2015/16 to address weaknesses 
identified.

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING

4 CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED REVISION OF THE  AUDIT COMMITTEE'S 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The report of the Internal Audit Manager incorporating revised draft terms of reference for 
the Audit Committee was presented for the Committee’s consideration and comment. The 
updated terms of reference reflect changes in the regulatory framework and an increasing 
emphasis on developing the role of the Audit Committee in relation to all aspects of 
assurance and not only the Authority’s financial reporting process and arrangements.

The Internal Audit Manager said that the terms of reference have been formulated having 
regard of CIPFA guidance and the terms of reference of audit committees within other 
authorities. The objective in revising the terms of reference is to extend the Committee’s 
oversight responsibilities beyond the financial statements to cover general governance and 
the risk environment. The revised terms of reference will be presented for approval to the 
Executive in April and thereafter to the County Council in May.

The Committee considered the Terms of Reference and made the following points –

• That it was the intention from the effectiveness workshop for the Committee on their 
approval to scrutinise the terms of reference to establish how it is going to action them 
which could be passed on the Monitoring Officer as a clear indication of this Committee’s 
intent. This could also link in with comments about Scrutiny and the need to clarify the 
respective roles of scrutiny and audit.
• That the Committee needs to become more involved in promoting and developing 
arrangements within the Authority for ensuring value for money.
• That the Committee needs to reflect on whether it has a sufficiently high profile 
within the Authority to be able to exert real influence and to contribute to the effectiveness 
of the Council as a corporate body. It was suggested that the Committee could be more 
proactive in setting an agenda that is relevant in a whole Council context.
• Whilst accepting the terms of reference as presented as providing a good 
framework within which the Audit Committee can operate in future, it was emphasised that 
the Committee needs to ensure that the key issues are being driven forwards. It was also 
emphasised that in order to fulfil its mandates as set out by the terms of reference, the 



4

Committee needs to be assured that issues to which it draws attention will be acted upon 
by Management. To this end, and in the interests of accountability, it was proposed and 
agreed that a member of the Senior Leadership Team in addition to the Section 151 Officer 
be requested to attend each Audit Committee meeting.
• That the Committee needs to  be clear regarding its expectations of what is due to 
the Audit Committee in terms of support and resources.

It was resolved to endorse the revised terms of reference as presented.

ACTION ARISING: Internal Audit Manager to liaise with the Senior Leadership Team 
in relation to attendance at Audit Committee meetings.

5 ROLE OF THE COUNTER FRAUD OFFICER 

A report by the Corporate Counter Fraud Officer setting out the responsibilities of the post 
was presented for the Committee’s information.
The Corporate Counter Fraud Officer explained the background to the establishment of the 
post and what it entailed particularly as regards being more proactive in preventing fraud 
occurring and in promoting a better counter fraud culture within the Authority.

The Committee questioned the Corporate Fraud Officer on the details of his work and were 
provided with examples of activities undertaken. The Officer referred to work that was 
underway to ascertain what fraud risk assessments have been carried out within services 
and what policies have been put in place to counter any perceived risks and how these are 
brought to the attention of staff. Initial indications are that further work needs to be done in 
this respect .The Committee noted this as a further “housekeeping“ issue which required 
attention. 

The Internal Audit Manager confirmed that the Corporate Fraud Officer is undertaking a 
comprehensive fraud risk assessment of the Authority in its entirety with a view to reporting 
to the Audit Committee in April which will provide a position statement of where the 
Authority is at with regard to all areas of fraud risk, what is being done to address them and 
the recommendations to Heads of Service for strengthening the controls within their 
services.

It was resolved to accept the report and to note the information.

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Chair


